completion of the offering is subject to adjustment based on the actual offering price of our common stock and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

   These calculations assume no issuance of shares of our common stock through the exercise of stock options as of September 30, 2005. To the extent all of
these options had been exercised as of September 30, 2005, our net tangible book value per share of common stock would have further decreased and the dilution
per share of common stock to new investors in this offering would have further increased.

20

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table states our capitalization as of September 30, 2005 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of 12,500,000 shares of
common stock by us in this offering, at an assumed public offering price of $11.07 per share, and the application of the estimated net proceeds from the offering
as described in “Use of Proceeds.” You should read the information in the following table in conjunction with the sections of this prospectus entitled “Selected
Consolidated Financial Data” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial
statements and their notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

  September 30, 2005

  Actual  As Adjusted

  (Dollars in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,894   58,472

Long-term debt, including current portion  $ 196,238   121,238
Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $1.00 per share; 5,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and

outstanding   —   —

Common stock, par value $0.10 per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized; 49,142,346 shares issued
and outstanding; 61,642,346 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted   4,914   6,164

Capital surplus   355,469   484,797
Accumulated deficit   (170,433)   (170,433)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   455   455

Total shareholders’ equity   190,405   320,983

Total capitalization  $ 386,643   442,221

   For purposes of the as adjusted column of the capitalization table above, we have assumed the net proceeds from the offering will be $130.6 million and we
will redeem $75 million of our 7.75% senior subordinated notes due February 2008 with the net proceeds of the offering. Any increase in the net proceeds that
we use to redeem these notes would decrease the cash and cash equivalents, long term debt, including current portion, and capitalization line items in each case
by an amount that is equal to such increase in net proceeds used to redeem the notes. A $0.25 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price per share